Rule 2.118 Form 2.35B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from 2 3 5 B
administration to dissolution -

Name of Company Company number
Tribune Consulting Services Ltd 05639193
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 1127 of 2014
Companies Court

(full name of court)

{a) Insert ful HAWe {a) Phiip Lewis Armstrong Geoffrey Paul Rowley
name(s) and FRP Advisory LLP FRP Adwvisory LLP
address{es) of 110 Cannon Street 2nd Floor
administrator(s) London 110 Cannon Street
EC4N 8EU London
EC4N 6EU

(b) Insertname and  having been appointed administrator(s) of (b} Tribune Consulting Services Ltd

address of the
registered office of 2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street, London EC4N 6EU

company

{c) Insert date of on (c) 25 February, 2014
appointment by (d) Directors
{d) insert name of
applicant/
appointer
hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

apply

IWe attach a copy of the final progress report

Joint Administrator

Dated (32 ./ ‘8’,/15“
Contact Details: -
You do not have to give any contact Philip Lewis Armstrong T ————
information in the box oppostte but if FRP Adwvisory LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 110 Cannon Street
contact you if there I1s a query on the Londen
form EC4N 6EU
The contact nformation that you give 020 3005 4000
wili be visible to searchers of the CX Number DX Exchange

public record

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -
le | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A4DVAPSM® —
A21

1gy Limited, Glasgow, Scotland

>
b=
[a]
x
]
et
<
]

15/08/2015 #148
COMPANIES HOUSE




FRP Advisory LLP
110 Cannon Street
London

EC4N 6EU
Tel +44 (0)20 3005 4000

Advisory Fax --44 (0)20 3005 4400
www fipadvisory com

To All Known Creditors your ref*
our ref: TO728LONfAQ081/]

date: 13 August 2015

Please ask for: Oliver Raban

Dear Sirs

TRIBUNE BUSINESS SYSTEMS LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION) (“TBS")
TRIBUNE CONSULTING SERVICES LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION) (“TCS")

TRIBUNE SUPPORT SERVICES LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION) ("TSS")

(TOGETHER “THE COMPANIES")

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, CHANCERY DIVISION, COMPANIES COURT NOS. 1128, 1127
AND 1126 OF 2014

Further to my appomntment as Jomnt Administrator of the Companies on 25 February 2014 (“the date of
appointment™), I provide my final report on the progress of these administrations for the period 17 July 2015
to 13 August 2015 (“the Penod™) in accordance with Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“IR'86").

The following information 1s attached in respect of each of the Companies:

» Appendix A - Statutory information regarding the Companies and the appointment
of the Joint Admunistrators,
. Appendix B - Form 2 35B, notice of end of administration,
. Appendix C - Receipts and payments account;
. Appendix D - Details of my firms’ time costs and disbursements;
) Appendix E - Statement of expenses; and
. Appendix F - Copy of the Proposals.
1. The Administrators’ Proposals

1.1 The objectives of each administration as defined in the Insolvency Act 1986 (“IA'86") are as follows:

(a) To rescue the Company as a going concern, falling which,

(b) To achteve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being tn administration), failing which,

{c) To realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

12 Objective (a) was not achieved In relation to any of the Companies as there were insufficient
realisations to restore the Companies to solvency due to the extent of their lrabilities

13 The purpose of each administration, as at the date the Joint Administrators’ Proposals Report was
arculated, was objective (b), to achieve a better result for creditors as a whole than would have been
likely had the Companies been wound up without first being in administration.

14 The Joint Admunistrators’ Proposals were sent to all creditors on 16 April 2014 and were approved at
the respective creditors’ meetings of held on 2 May 2014. Copies of these Proposals can be found at
Appendix F of this report

AQORI

FRP Advisory LLP Is incorporated n England and Wales undar tha Limited Liabilty Parnerships Ast 2000 ¢s a Umitec Liabty Parnership Pornership Number OC355680
Regstered office 110 Connon Street London ECAN GEU A list of mambers names ks open jo inspection at this address www podvisory com




21

22

2.3

341

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

36

37

3.8

AQ081

Extension of the Administrations

As the administrations were due to expire in February of this year the collection of the book debts of
TBS and TCS were still on-going. Furthermore, TSS still had an unsecured claim in the quidation of
Zentek Solutions Limited (“*Zentek™) It was therefore deemed necessary to seek an extenston to the
penod of administration for each of the Companies in accordance with Paragraph 76 Schedule B1 of
the IA'86.

The Joint Administrators wrote to the preferential and unsecured creditors of TBS and the unsecured
creditors of TCS and TSS to request their authority to extend the period of administration for each of
the administrations for six months beyond their initial terms which were due to expire on 24 February
2015

The required consents were granted and notices of an extension to each penod of administration with
the consent of creditors under Paragraph 76 Schedule Bl of the IA’'86 were filed at the High Court
and Registrar of Companies.

Progress of the Administration

Attached at Appendix C 15 a receipts and payments account for each of the Companies detailing
transactions since the date of appointment of Joint Administrators A breakdown of all asset
reahsations during each of the administrations 1s outhined below

Cash at Bank

Centric Commercial Finance (“Centric”) provided an invoice financing faciity to fund the Group’s
working capital requirement. At the date of appointment Centric held £59,633 and £60,075 for TBS
and TCS respectively. These sums were receved,

TBS held one bank account with a credit balance of £17,980 at the date of appointment and this
amount was received into the administration bank account.

The remaining £66 of cash at bank relates to petty cash collected from one of the trading premises.

Sale of Assels

A Sale Purchase Agreement (*SPA") was completed on 9 April 2014 where the majonty of the chattel
assets of TBS and TCS was sold to an unconnected third party (“the Purchaser”) for the sum of
£14,280. TBS was apportioned £11,354 for the majonity of the computer equipment, and TCS was
apportioned £2,926 for the remaining computer equipment and one van. A further unencumbered van
was later sold at auction for £1,480.

Eddisons Commercial Ltd ("Eddisons”), an independent firm of valuation agents, were engaged to
prepare an inventory of the assets, provide a valuation of the same on both a going concern basis and
a break-up basis and mantained physical control of the assets prior to the completion of the SPA
Their pre-appomtment fees were £2,000 and £1,000 for TBS and TCS respectively, and their post-
appointment fees were £3,814 and £1,186 for TBS and TCS respectively.

Rosling King LLP were appointed as solicitors prior to my appointment as Joint Administrator of the
Companies to deal with various matters including asset sale negotiations. Further information in
relation to pre-appointrent discussions can be found in my Proposals Report which was made available
to all creditors on 16 Apnl 2014. Pre-appointment fees of £1,317 for each of the Companies were
agreed as an expense of the administrations at the relevant meetings of creditors on 2 May 2014.

The post-appointment fees charged by Rosling King LLP n relation to the production and completion
of the SPA were £4,228 and £3,343 for TBS and TCS respectively |
|
)

T &

‘;f WY

Y ) |

-

I

R T




39

3.10

311

3.12

3.13

3.14

3.15

316

317

318

AOD81

Book Debts

At the date of appointrment of Joint Administrators TBS, TCS, and TSS had book debts of approximately
£397,000, £29,000 and £16,000 respectively. Under the terms of the SPA, the Purchaser was collecting
the book debts as agent for the Joint Administrators. There was a book debt collection fee payable,
calculated as a percentage of all book debts recovered following 9 April 2014,

Total book debt collections for TBS and TCS equate to £148,515 and £7,409 respectively and the
collection fees paid n relation to these book debts equate to £19,826 and £3,412 respectively.

One further debt owed to TBS of £6,236 was outstanding at the time of the Joint Administrators’ last
report to creditors. The debtor confirmed 1t would not possible to transfer funds before the
administration was due to end and the debt was therefore assigned to a third party for constderation
of £1,000. It was deemed uneconomical to extend the administration a second time to collect this
debt. The remaining balance in the TBS book debt ledger of £241,889 accounts for bad debts wnitten
off, credit notes raised post administration and reconciliation errors

The Joint Adrministrators worked closely with the Purchaser to collect the outstanding debts of TCS. A
lack of cooperation from a number of debtors of TCS resuited in the Joint Admmistrators being more
involved in the debt collection process than would normally be expected

The TSS book debt ledger contained one outstanding mnveice at the date of appointment This invoice
was [n relation to an ongoing technology support agreement which was not satisfied. For this reason
there were no book debt realisations during the admimstratton of TSS,

The debt collection process was more difficult than expected and therefore took fonger than
anbicpated. The debtors of each Company were either schools, academies, or colleges, each of whom
must apply to the Education Funding Agency (“the EFA™) for the allocation of funds in order to settle
outstanding sums owed to the relevant company. Once approved, the EFA requests the funds to be
released by the Department for Education (“the DfE").

A significant amount of time was spent by my staff on the realisation of the books debts for both TBS
and TCS. Due to a number of 1ssues, including those mentioned in section 3.12 and 3.14 of this report,
it was necessary for regular meetings and correspondence between my staff and the Purchaser,
Furthermore, a large amount of company information, emails and financial material such as invoices
proved difficult to extract, and were in many cases not sufficient in their original state to present to
debtors.

Other Debtors and Prepayments

TBS and TCS had prepayments at the date of appointment of £43,890 and £16,567 respectively These
were non-refundable and therefore irrecoverable.

The TBS underlytng records showed a rent deposit of £11,000, however, given the rent arrears at the
date of appointment, this amount was deemed irrecoverable

TSS had an unsecured claim in the iguidation of Zentek. The Joint Liquidators of Zentek anticipate
that funds will become available to distribute to unsecured creditors, however the quantum and timing
of any dividends still remain uncertain and wiil be subject to on-going enquiries and associated costs.
Due to the low probability of even a small dividend being paid to the unsecured creditors of Zentek an
assignment of this debt was not possible The Joint Administrators did not anticipate that the quantum
of the eventual distribution would be sufficient to cover the costs of obtaining a second extension to
the period of admnistration,

S

:';J:r

N
r",ﬂ

| Ay
— -— 1




Intercompany Balances

3.19 TBS, TCS and TSS each showed intercompany balances in their underlying records These balances
offset each other and no realisations were obtained in this regard.

Corporation Tax

3.20 At the date of appeintment the underlying records of TBS and TSS showed corporation tax refunds
due of £211,066 and £4,022 respectively. Upon receipt of the latest set of corporation tax
computations from the Companies’ accountants and after an initial review, 1t was concluded that no
refunds were due and the amounts stated above were therefore not recoverable.

Leasehold Properties

3.21 There were three leasehold properties that were occupied by the Companies, none of which had any
realisable value These were therefore surrendered shortly after the appointment of Jomnt
Administrators. Two of the properties remaned occupied for a short period after the date of
appointment to allow for the computer equipment to be collected by the Purchaser. The rent and
service charge for this period, which was paid in full by TBS, equated to £12,206 and £4,399
respectively.

Counter-Claim

3.22 Paperwork was received from Rosling King LLP that showed a claim had been brought against TBS n
2013. Rosiing King LLP spent time researching the claim and the TBS counter-clam It was concluded
that it was highly unhkely that the counter-claim would result in a positive outcome for creditors and
therefore this claim has not been pursued. A reduced bill of £3,000 was agreed and paid by TBS to
Raoshng King LLP,

4, Investigations

41 Part of my duties include carrying out proportionate investigattons into what assets the Companies
have, including any potential claims against dtrectors or other parties, and what recovenes could be
made. I have reviewed the Group’s hooks and records and accounting information, requested further
information from the directors, and invited creditors to provide information on any concerns they have
concerning the way in which the Group’s business has been conducted. Having considered the
information received, no further investigations or actions have been required.

42 A statutory report under the provisions of the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 was
submutted to the Secretary of State for Business Innovation and Skills on the conduct of the directors
for each of the Companies. The content of these reports are confidential.
5. Outcome for Creditors
Secured Creditors
51 The Companies had no secured creditors
Preferential Creditors
5.2 Preferentiat claims for TBS and TCS amounted to £72,131 and £13,086 respectively
5.3 On 23 July 2015 a first and final dividend of 23 57 pence in the pound was made to the preferential . _ _

creditors of TBS As stated in appendix C, this resulted In a total of £17,000 being distributed to the |
preferential creditors of TBS No further distnbution was made to the preferential creditors of TB§.F |

S

I
A

4
i/

o iy

o
1

AOQ81

foNe

i




5.4

55

5.6

5.7

5.8

6.1

6.2

6.3

7!

7.1

7.2

7.3

AQ081

No distribution was made to the preferential creditors of TCS.
TSS had no preferential creditors.
Unsecured Creditors

As mentioned In the previous reports to creditors, the Joint Administrators have considered the
possibility of a prescnibed part for unsecured creditors under S176A of the IA'86.

As there is no exposure to qualifying floating charge holders in these cases a prescribed part I1s not
approprate for any of the Companies,

No dividend was available to unsecured creditors in any of the Companies
Administrators’ Pre-Appointment Costs
TBS

Pre-appointment costs totalling £22,500 were agreed as an expense of the administration at the
meeting of creditors on 2 May 2014, These costs were paid in full,

Tcs

Pre-appointment costs totalling £17,500 were agreed as an expense of the administraticn at the
meeting of creditors on 2 May 2014 These costs were paid in full.

1SS

Pre-appointment costs totaling £2,328 were agreed as an expense of the administration at the
meeting of credstors on 2 May 2014. These costs were not been paid due to nsufficient asset
realisations.

Administrators’ Remuneration, Disbursements and Expenses

Turning to my own costs m this matter, my remuneration as Joint Administrator 1s based on
computenised records of all time spent on the administration of these cases Matters dealt with during
the assignments are dealt with by different members of staff depending on the level of complexity and
experience required. Time 1s charged to the case in maximum of 6 minute units. Charge-out rates are
based on individual expertise, qualification and grade. The costs of the firm’s support staff are not
directly charged to the estate unless dealing with directly identifiable case specific matters. Charge
out rates are reviewed at least annually, detalls of FRP Advisory LLP charge out rates are included at
Appendix D. A breakdown of my time costs incurred during the period of this report, and also since
appointment, in accordance with Statement of Insclvency Practice 9 1s set out at Appendix D.

At the creditors’ meetings held on 2 May 2014 creditors of TBS, TCS and TSS passed resolutions that
our remuneration should be calculated on a time cost basis. I have drawn fees to date of £141,593
and £47,975, both exclusive of VAT, In relation to TBS and TCS respectively. I did not draw any fees
in relation to TSS and my time costs will be written off

The Joint Administrators' disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the Joint
Administrators on behalf of the Companies. Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use
of private vehicles for business travel, which is directly attributable to the insolvency estate, are paid
by FRP Advisory LLP at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevating at the time the mileage was

incurred Details of disbursement incurred during the period of this report are set out in Appendlr D..

X)

‘@” By

1
|
B




7.4

7.5

I attach at Appendix E a statement of expenses that have been incurred during the period covered hy
this report

Creditors have a night to request further information from the Joint Administrators under Rule 2.48A
of the IR'86 and further have a nght to challenge the Administrators’ remuneration and other
expenses, which are first disclosed in this report, under Rule 2,109 of the IR'86 (For ease of reference
these are the expenses incurred in the reporting period as set out in Appendix E only). Further details
of these nghts can be found in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which you can access using the link
http://creditors.frpadvisory.com/feesguide htm and select the cne for administrations Alternatively a
hard copy of the relevant guide wili be sent to you on request. Please note there 1s a time limit for
requesting information being 21 days following the receipt of this progress report. There 1s a time imit
of 8 weeks following the receipt of this report for a Court application that the remuneration or expenses
are excessive

If you have any queries about this report or the progress of the administration, please do not hesitate to
contact Ohiver Raban at this office

Dated: 13 August 2015

=

Philip Armstrong
Joint Administrator
Licensed in the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Philip Lewis Armstrong
and Geoffrey Paul Rowley who were appointed Joint Administrators on 25 February 2014,

AQ081




AQO081

Statutory Information

Appendix A

TRIBUNE BUSINESS SYSTEMS LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Court in whrch admimistration proceedings were brought:

Court reference number;
Other trading names:
Company’s number:

Registered office:

Previous registered office

Administrators’ names and addresses:

Date of appointment:

Appointed by:

Previocus office holders, if any

Extensions to the initial period of appointment.

The Joint Administrators act jointly and concurrently.

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Companies Court

1128
None
02824628

2nd Floor

110 Cannon Street
London

ECAN 6EU

Prospect House
58 Queens Road
Reading

RG1 4RP

Philip Lewis Armstrong and
Geoffrey Paul Rowley

FRP Advisory

110 Cannon Street

London

EC4N 6EU

25 February 2014
The Directors

None

24 August 2015 (with consent of creditors)




Statutory Information Appendix A
TRIBUNE CONSULTING SERVICES LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION)
Court in which adminustration proceedings were brought High Court of Justice

Chancery Division
Compantes Court

Court reference number: 1127
Cther trading names: None
Company's number 05639193
Registered office: 2nd Floor
110 Cannon Street
London
EC4N 6EU
Previous registered office Prospect House
58 Queens Road
Reading
RG1 4RP
Administrators’ names and addresses Philip Lewis Armstrong and
Geoffrey Paul Rowley
FRP Advisory
110 Cannon Street
London
EC4N 6EU
Date of appointment: 25 February 2014
Appointed by’ The Directors
Previous office holders, if any: None
Extensions to the initial period of appointment 24 August 2015 (with consent of creditors)

The Joint Administrators act jointly and concurrently

AQ081




Statutory Information

Appendix A

TRIBUNE SUPPORT SERVICES LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Court in which administration proceedings were brought:

Court reference number:
Other trading names
Company’s number,

Registered office*

Previous registered office;

Administrators’ names and addresses®

Date of appointment:
Appointed by:

Previous office holders, if any

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Companies Court

1126
None
04294870

2nd Floor

110 Cannon Street
London

EC4N 6EU

Prospect House
58 Queens Road
Reading

RG1 4RP

Philip Lewis Armstrong and
Geoffrey Paul Rowley

FRP Advisory

110 Cannon Street,

London

EC4N 6EU

25 February 2014
The Directors

None

Extensions to the inttial period of appointment 24 August 2015 (with consent of creditors)

The Joint Admenistrators act jointly and concurrently.

AQOO08]




Rule 2.118

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b} Insert name and
address of the
registered office of
company

(c) Insert date of
appointment

{d) insert name of
apphcant/
appointer

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information n the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the

form

The contact information that you give
will be visible lo searchers of the

public record
An

a

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

Form 2.35B

2.35B

Name of Company

Tribune Business Systems Ltd

Company number

02824628

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Diviston,
Compames Court

(full name of court)

Court case number
1128 of 2014

HWe (a) Philip Lewis Armstrong
FRP Advisory LLP

110 Cannon Street

London

EC4N 6EU

Geoffrey Paul Rowley
FRP Advisory LLP
2nd Floor

110 Cannon Street
London

EC4N 6EU

having been appointed administrators of (b) Tnbune Business Systems Ltd

2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street, London EC4N 6EU

on (c) 25 February 2014
by (d) Directors

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

apply
#We attach a copy of the final progress report

Signed %
Joint Admunistrator /
Dated 13 ' ?/t.f—

COMPANIES HOUSE

Philip Lewis Armstrong
FRP Adwvisory LLP

110 Cannon Street
London

EC4N 6EU

DX Number

020 3005 4000
DX Exchange

]
 Limited, Glasgow, Scotland

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Rule 2.118 Form 2.35B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from 2 3 5 B
administration to dissolution o

Name of Company Company number
Tribune Consulting Services Lid 05639193
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 1127 of 2014
Companies Court

(full name of court)

(a) Insert ful ¥We {a) Philip Lewis Armstrong Geoffrey Paul Rowley
name(s} and FRP Advisory LLP FRP Advisory LLP
address(es) of 110 Cannon Street 2nd Floor
administrator(s) London 110 Canncn Street
EC4N GEU London
EC4N 6EU

(b} Insettname and  having been appointed administrator(s) of (b) Tribune Consulting Services Ltd

address of the
registered office of 2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street, London EC4N 6EU

company

() insert date of on (c) 25 February, 2014
appamtment by (d) Directors
{d) insert name of
apphcant/
appointer
hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1986

apply
We attach a copy of the final progress report

N P

Joint Administrator

Dated (3 /)%/15
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Philtp Lewis Armstrong
information in the box opposite but if FRP Adwisory LLP
you do, 1t will help Companies House to 110 Cannon Street
contact you if there is a query on the London
form EC4N 6EU
The contact information that you give 020 3005 4000
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

| When you have completed and signed this form, piease send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

COMPANIES HOUSE y Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Rule 2.118

(a) Insert full
name(s) and

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

Form 2.35B

Name of Company

Tribune Suppert Services Limited

Company number

04294870

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Companies Court
(full name of court}

Court case number
4126 of 2014

HWe (a) Philip Lewis Armstrong
FRP Advisory LLP

Geoffrey Paul Rowley
FRP Adwvisory LLP

address(es) of 110 Cannon Street 2nd Floor
admunistrator(s) London 110 Cannon Street
EC4N 6EU London
EC4N 6EU

(b} Insert name and
address of the
registered office of
company

(c) Insert date of
appointment

(d) insert name of
applicant/
appointer

on (¢) 25 February, 2014
by (d) Directors

having been appointed administrator(s) of {(b) Trnbune Support Services Limited
2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street, London EC4N 6EU

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

apply

HWe attach a copy of the final progress report

Signed

ok

Dated

Joint Administrator

(2 l/?//lf'

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact informaticn that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

Philip Lewis Armstrong
FRP Advisory LLP
110 Cannon Street

London
EC4N 6EU

020 3005 4000
DX Number DX Exchange

Eubhc recard

) - COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

_/ Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Tribune Business Systems Ltd
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 17/07/2015 From 25/02/2014
of Affairs To 13/08/2015 Te 13/08/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
20,000.00 Computer Equipment NIL 11,353.64
246,640 00 Book Debts NIL 148,515 36
11,000 00 Other Debtors & Prepayments NIL NIL
76,106.00 Cash at Bank NIL 77,678.71
Rates Refund NIL 15505
Bank Interest Gross NIL 156 01
Debt Assignment 1,000.00 1,000 Q0
1,000.00 238,858.77
COST OF REALISATIONS
Pre-App Administrators' Remuneration NIL 22,500 00
Sundry expenses NIL 221.19
Preparation of S. of A NIL 1,163.50
Adminustrators’ Remuneration 19,925.76 141,592 76
Administrators' Disbursements 100.60 1,805 86
Payroll Services NIL 160.00
Debt Collection Fees NIL 19,825.49
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 5,813.50
Agents/Valuers Disbursements NIL 12110
Legal Fees (1) NIL 8,544.66
Legal Disbursements NIL 199.86
Corporation Tax 6.08 31.27
Security costs NIL 380 00
Storage Costs NIL 1,493 65
Re-Direction of Mail NIL 120 00
Statutory Advertising NIL 141 00
Rents Payable NIL 12,205 95
Services Charge NIL 4,398 60
Insurance of Assets NIL 1,057 88
Bank Charges - Floating 82 50 82 50
(20,114.94) (221,858.77)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(58,750 00) Preferential Creditors 17,000.00 17,000 00
(17,000 00) (17,000 00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(2,906,591.00) Unsecured Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1,835,835.00) Issued and Called Up Capital NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(4,447,434.00) (36,114.94) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recoverable - Floating 5,133 40
Trade Creditors (5,133 40)
NIL

1PS SQL Ver 2012 10

13 August 2015 12 53




Tribune Consulting Services Ltd
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL ver 2012 10

Statement From 17/07/2015 From 25/02/2014
of Affairs To 13/08/2015 To 13/08/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
3,000.00 Motor Vehicles NIL 1,999.71
3,000 00 Computer EqQuipment NIL 2,406 65
20,000 00 Book Debts NIL 7,409 38
51,628.00 Cash at Bank NIL 64,122.73
Rates Refund NIL 1,309.77
Bank Interest Gross NIL 103.10
Road Tax Refund NIL 110.00
NIL 77,461.34
COST OF REALISATIONS
Pre-App Administrators' Remuneration NIL 17,500.00
Administrators' Remuneration 12,974 70 47,974 70
Admunistrators' Disbursements NIL 283.25
Payroll Expenses NIL 160.00
Debt Collection Fees NIL 3,411 72
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 2,186 10
Agents/Valuers Disbursements NIL 472.70
Legal Fees (1) NIL 4,659.66
Legal Disbusements NIL 39.00
Corporation Tax 4,04 20.62
Re-Direction of Mail NIL 120.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 197 40
Insurance of Assets NIL 436 19
(12,978.74) (77,461 34)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(15,000.00) Preferential Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,035,399.00) Unsecured Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100) Issued and Called Up Capital NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(972,772.00) (12,978.74) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recoverable - Fioating 6,341.48
Trade Creditors (6,341 48)
NIL

13 August 2015 12 53




Tribune Support Services Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 17/07/2015 From 25/02/2014
of Affairs To 13/08/2015 To 13/08/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
35,000 GO Other Debtors and Prepayments NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(621,147 00) Unsecured Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL.
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00) Issued and Called Up Share Capital NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(586,247.00) NIL NIL

REPRESENTED BY

NIL

Page 1 of 1 1PS SQL Ver 2012 10 13 August 2015 12 54




pauncUy sem 1502 33 sw 3y 1. Bupeaaud 051-00L uoddns g fauo|ssejolg Jounr
021 Yk 34 32 pefirey s) abeayiy 512641 |euoIssejoid WD
SSrOZE siopanQ / ssebeueyy
1e301 pueln SEYS6E Jsuued ¢ Jewe) Juewuoddy
J INIEA E10ZAINMINT FPEAT
G510 31snbny €T 03 510Z AInL ZT wosy soqe) 300 abuey) dud
pouad ayy Joj] SuBRSINGS|Q
99 G/1 00 S6F F 33y AMH abeaaay
57 9T0°9 ST 9E0°S F 3503 j&30l
9T SET 05 ZSO'TE 00 LY ST vE SLTT SincH 0L
00521 000082 (TN 00 91 sbup=el /bunioday Aogmeg
00 54T 05 (62 ot 0L 1vA/XYL Mddy 1504
DO SLT 0S £60'E 0L L1 0L L1 asuendwo) Asamels
8 Ob 00 OH0'p 089t 08 11 00s siayiparn) |epuaRld
00 SLT 9z 1£1 50 SLG sssodwy
89 L£2 ST LI SS LT LA 0os SJqrpaLD
b1 TEE 00 SSt o3 1. 4¢] 00T uoEa|Ia) 3G3c
vE ZEE 00 S9r orT ora 6T uonest|eay 1IssyY
00541 05 ¢9¢ 0S1 st uonegsiupy |esuad
00 052 0052 0L 0 ofo [eRuR0 - Bugunaaoy Bse)
00 S6E 52.999°2 649 SL9 MIIAZY PUe |0.QU0TD ISED
00 541 00 STE [1: 08 08I Gununoooy I5e)
59 0ZE SLBIE'E SEOT 09 £ SLY

3 sy Ay obesoay

q xipuaddy

SLOZ/BU/EL Paluld

3 sAneH (@) ICUMIED 0 AP0 . . e q / se0euey
s8] |y

s10Z 1nfiny £1 03 5102 ANt £1 pouad auy Joy pabiewd awr)
(uonensiunupy ug) p1 SWaIsAS ssaulsng sunqli)

yodsisea pousd - Woday § dIS dH4

Bujuuelg pue udREASILWPY

L)




PALINDUL SEA 155D 13 BN By Je Tulfeadsd
I JYWH ) Ve palimy 1) sl

59 S0R'T {8301 puein
O ¥€ SBrepey Sbeuliey
- T Mobaep
00 0%E Buipuog
L TLE AeImg
08 St jaARIL
00 510'L 3beysod 051001 unddng ¥ jeuojssaye:d Jojune
1192 Bunyied SLTGLL 1RUD[S32J01 4 JSUIO
0ot ruess Avedwo) SGP0ZE sioj0au1(] / siaBeusyy
¥ AloBimey SEPGEE roupay /i93e] JuswUIoddy
F 2njeA ELoz AnrIeL pED
§T0Z ISNONY £T 03 $T0T ATenigad 57 oy saje 3ne abieyd aud
porRd Y] 40} SUSWDRINGSIQ
Z9 £01 38 621 6 pLE 00 S6¥ 3 53ed A sheroAy
00 517 00 006’52 L £65'LY ST 999°0¢ 31500 19101
TT VL 00 68 FFL 0¥ B6S [E] 08 TTr 6927 SLTP SINOH (501
06 05T 00 522 051 051 GUISR/BARY KIOYTRS JOUPU0E
06 608 00595 T s0§ 080 SZ¥ SiiRYY J0 UALRAS
0D 56t Q008G E [\ )] 00g SN BULCY Juauguioddy
£9 627 00 59741 M 09 bk 0sZt 0s# sEunaap /Suruoday Ammes
00 05Z 00002 § 08 zr 4] 05t 05¢ [e13uas) - Buedwe) Aames
€21 05 TE2Z 00 £1 05 2L 050 LVAXYL Wdy 1504
€9 BT DS LTE'ST 56 70T 0T 9% SZ 8T 05 51T Sauendwoy Aoynyens
00 0§71 00 06E a9z 09z suorebpisanuy  jefia)
Bb £8T 00 B48'T oot Sk 6 (1)) 050 stinbul yaay
00 0Z% Q0092’6 00 67 00 67 010 - iom Aiojebisasuy
5¥ Q4T 00 FISTI S9 TP S0 1¥ [14] 050 uopetnsanut
00 st 00 501 00 0c0 SRPIOYRIRYS
99 £5€ 00 572 S0% 0E0 SL1 puopue
03 OSF 06 051 [e1R3 001 SUTHSUI
00 568 ST 9901 SET SLT SIORERUD-Eb
21 861 Woz'z Ob 1T o 1% 104
BY 55T 00 564 ors (144 Ouisean /dH
{8 b0T 05886 ¥ SE 4T 2] gEzr 595 SIGUPOL] {eQURIRIRI
£ 60T 05 TEL T3 5:34] 06 vt 73] ssadaidug
00 05T 00 DAT 0zt ozt RIOUPRI) PRNRS
£8 b7 SLLLTHT 08 09 01 Sk oz ot 055 SH0YPAIT PRINKISUN
69 6127 00 019’SE 00 £91 o9 00 TZT 0T 62 05§ smpag
0 521 058 oso 050 Sugeoly vopesiieay sy
00 56§ 00 S6E 001l 001 SI958Y R0
00 56€ 05 61 050 050 dIM HIelS
82 991 D0STL Qe+ [ S53UIENG 1O I[ES
IS SkE 00 5657 m|L |z 007 WE uojjest ey 19sse-[efa]
ETIST SLBSTHL 0996 SE6S ST TE 009 ORI 93
00 56¢ S2 980T SET L4 SJassY (21eyD
79 802 00 06€°¢ szot 0521 1141 Aydazd ployssesifployeaiy
16 508 0C 002'8 0892 5501 723 as9 uCHEsI|ERY JassY
rese 00 SZO'T¥ 05 95T 00 06 00 15 05 ST UO[RS|[EY IS5y
DO CST 00 08¢ ws 0zs dlM pue 333
[ (%3 00592 095t o151 050 Abziens
55 zeT 90 506 AUv [/ A4 @Jueinsut
€0 LT 00 010°S 0E 82 050 50 4T SLE uoHeaSIuILPY (RIS
95 162 0055 & 1344 144 520 feruag - Bununcooy asey
19z ST 9TE b1 81§ 014z 6002 Seh MINRY pUE [0JU07 3583
00 SEE Q0 O¥E'T v 00+ ARy
00 64T ST IS8 STE L1853 Sununozay asey
29 0T 05Z0T'TE OE SET 0s 87 SLb

T a1uy ApH FWvseny

T

nArH (e ddng

[PumsseLg I2e

T [ WL Juduaupaldy

Bujuue)d pue uOQERSIU|WPY

Si0wpg | ey

1390 1oy " . 3 umsIspasg sHuUL

§T0Z $nBriy £1 0) $T0Z Aerugad 5 powsd ay) o) patiseys s
(UoRISIIMPY UT) P37 SWASAS SSOUISNE DUNGLL

a xipuaddy

S102Z/B0/E L PRI vodassoa popag - Uoday 6 IS diid



pR.Inaul sem 3503 243 2w oy 1e Juiptesald

0 1-00t poddng B [eusISSI0I 4 Jounp

318 JYINH 313 38 padseys si aTeapy GLESIL " jeuoissajaid JBUIO

S5#02E $101501] ; ssabeuepy

|810) pueID) GBGEE Jaupued 7 Jaye) Jusunuioddy

Janjea ETOZAIDMIFT apuig

SL0Z IsnBny £1L 01 510Z AInr L1 wouy sajel 3n0 ableysy du4

poliad ayy Joy sjuswasingsig

52 981 3 ARy AMH 2besary

05 ZLE 31500 |2j0L

SZ 981 0g 2L 00z 00z SinoH B0l
00 524 05292 0G1L 0sL Uanensiuupy [empusn
00 052 006 0EQ 0c0 [elauagy - BUUNCIOY SSED
00 St 00 se 0Z0 0zZo Bununoooy ase)

§Z 991 05 Z.i¢ oz 00z Bulwue|g pue uonensIUIWPY

3 82N AU abrasny

Q xipudddy

§10Z/20/c) PajULd

¥
1503 |BIOL

SINOY (ejo]

510z 1snBny €4 €3 SLOZ Ainr 4| pousd sy Joj paiieyo sun}

{EUNISSR(0)y JRUYLD

EANOEHEL)

(uonensILIWPY Uj) PIT S82IABS BulNsuos aungu)

yodsi 1500 pouad - vodey 6 dIS dud




SLOZ/BO/EL ALY

PRLIMILY SEM 1555 3T W #7118 Aufiendud
FIRI YAH 3 1e paliey 5 33wy

ST £8Z 19j0] pUeIs
ooock Guipuog g5t0at uoddng R reuoIssajoud fowune
Sz zgl abesog 512641 [EUQISSHAIS B0
ot Yyaees Aueducy SSP-0Z¢ sio1oanq ¢ siebeuel
| Aobajed GBI-GBE ieupRy / Joye: uewuoddy
JBres crozhinrast 2pesg
S10Z 1sRBny £ 01 v1.0z Kenuged 5z way sajes o abaeyn dy4
poued ey; 103 syuawesings)g
L/, 651 9Z 98 00 S6b 3 aey AU aBesaay
08 10908 as ariil 05 LbLEL F1I%00 iFI0L
58 02T 09 119 +9 18144 99 L6L 05 0¢ 05 92 SUNOH [eJ0)
8851 00002 ozt 0zt Bursipeapy Kigimeis /Buiptiog
0Zile 0009z L oLy 1121} 0SE BJEpY Jo wewaleg
00 Gor 05zl o5t 0s0 o5l u5e salfjellio ] waunuaddy
L6692 000 06 |E 06 02 oL cor sBunsapy Bupodey Aoymers
a1 05 /96 0ES gt []=)] |efeues) - souedwo?) oymers
8l 831 54986 665 LS 5%0 LYNXVL 1ddy 1s0d
90 572 SL8T0'CL §6'Z5 0ZtE 00z STL sauedwo) Ao
vT 202 00689 L sLg 581 oLo 050 seuinbuzl yaao
¥Z 10T 00 689') gL e 891 oLo 050 uopeBpsaAut
00 0sL 00 sk ocQ 0eqa 184
00051 0052 0s0 ose Buised JdH
B¥ 2L 00567 Z SS vl g5 ¢k saakoydiug
00051 00 0ZL 080 (-1 S10)Ipal) painoag
€1 €52 sy SLRL [3: 4N oSt 00 SI01paID paundesun
B LT 00 08E'L oS pe 00 6Z [N} oor sopauD
[+ 1710 0548 osa aso BuneoyJ Uonesieay 18ssy
50 651 00 0se T84 oz £8aUISNE JO 8BS
1Z €8l 05 /989 ov 8t oveEp 00z 00€ uonaaje]) 1Geq
DD GEE 0S5 461 050 0s @ 51355y (BiBLD
00 051 00 0rZ oat oot Apedoid proyaseaploysaly
Z8 \EE 0SZSL9 St oz [+190 SLG 3.2 A uonesieay 19ssy
LZ¥2Z 00 36¥'9) 95 €L 08 9 sZe 05 ot uopesljeey Jassy
ooost 00 009 Dot oy dim PUB 8a4
1218 oo sz (1> a8z 050 ABarens
DD OSL 00 0Z¥ 082 |z Saumaney)
vl 88l 0598 ¢E GL0Z oo Ll SLE UONBRSUILIPY |2IBusg)
3:0:1:0 SL820¢€ szZSL §Z61 [B/8USD - BUNUNGXOY 058D
76 42 SZTIGh L sseZe 08 EZ -1 -T 4 ABIAGY DUB [ONUOD) 858D
1.+ 172N :14+ 13 660 S60 Bununosay eseD
19 YT 9L 0i2'8) 0982 0% 8% §L8 STy

FAICY MIH sy 3

e (Hw

q xipuaddy

RNl (ke

(RUSISER{0N 1D

uodal jsa0 paued Wadeyd g dIS qHd

5J8)331Q | s1abeunyy

§10Z 1snBny €1 01 10z AiBnigay 5z pouad sy Joy pebueyd swi)

{uopensurupy ul) P11 sesies Buninsuog eungiep

13U { MIANR) LSl

Gujuugid pue uepeaSUWRY




5102/80/€1 Pajlg

paLInIu| SEA 1500 3y3 3|3 ay3 1e Bujjesaad 051-00L voddng ¥ Jeuoissajoid Jownp

2182 JHWH syl e padieya 51 aB2ai glZ-alL [EUCISSJ0Id JOUID

SSP0ZE suoloau / ssabeuew

12301 puely SEGEE JaupBy / Jayel wauuioddy

3 2n|EA ETOZAINT 35T apein

§L0Z ¥snBny gL 01610z AInf 2L way sajed (o abueyn du4

poued o4 10} SIIBWIESINGSI]

0S £61 7 932y A4 20riaAy

0§ 46T F 3500 [E301

05 Z61 05 £6T 00T 0T SINoH €304
00 54T 0 Tl 0.0 0L 0 UORRNS|UjWPY |Bi3ua)
00 0S¢t 00 s¢ 0E0Q 0E o [eJBUac) - BUNUNOIDY 3SED

0S°£6T 052671 00T 00T Buluue|d pue uonegsIuwpy

" 3 Pey Apy sBiaay

a xipuaddy

K SINGY 1304
3500 1E18L

FEUSTON IWD

S1oz 1snBny ¢1 03 6102 Anr /| pouad auy so) pabieus awn g

{vonensiuiwpy u|) peyjwl se2jaes poddng aungie)

vodar 100 pouad - Hodsy 6 dIS dud

Ay

did




PeIINDU} SeMm 1560 BYL SR B3 JE Bulieadld

21 DYWH 24 1e pabieyd sy abesiy

08 £99'T i€301 puess
66 819'1 |efa}
00 0E Buipuog 051-001 uoddng g |puoissajad Jounp
18 1 abmsog S4Z-5L1 (BUOISS3jQIS JBIO
0T yoeas Auedwo] GGr0ZE ssap0aiq ; ssefisueyy
T Aabagen S6b56¢ 18ulEd ¢ Ja)e) Juawuoddy
Fan|ep €102 Ainp3sT IPpeso
ST0Z Isnfiny £1 01 $707 Aeniqey 57 wouy sajes 3no abrey) dyd

pouad a3 10) sjuawasINgsiq

BL LT 09'TSE 00 S6¢ 3 LY AlY DRIy
00 S58'S 05 991’ 00 SS¥t 33500 =301
9€ 997 0S 9L¢'bT SE ¢S 0S £E SB 1T 00'6 SINOH jRl0L
oo oLt 0s SZQ 620 Bujsiiaapy A:oimes /buiplog
69 ZE€ 00 598 092 o1 o 052 sliegy jO Juswaes
00 Z0% 00 5001 052 o5t L SaRUULOS Jusuguicddy
19 gkt 05 2E1°E o6 [+i}3 07 oot sbunaay /Bunroday Aoymels
5T 9ET 0S ¢iv 00z 0st 050 |es3u3s - el dwon Aoymers
80 BT SL 8¢S STE € 520 LYA/Xy.L 3ddy 1504
748 4 £3 ST'T0T'9 09 61 58 ¢ 009 S£S douerduro] Aiogmels
00 05F 00 09 a+a o0 suonebpsaAu] - [eba
00 sST 05 960°% oee 0L€E G610 05§ saunbul yaad
00 Obf 00 015 0571 s T JBU0 - oM Aiojelinsaaul
6L 89Z 05 999'T aze oT'y 091 0s0 uopefnsaau]
00 052 0005 oz o (4] sa040idwy
00 061 00 56 650 05 SIN|PI) paind3sun
¥T L0Z 00 SPT 0LO [T ] SI03IPAID
00 0S¢ 00 05 0z o 0z o S58UISTg JO DjES
Q0 051 00 00F ooz oo Lonzala]) 192g
00 541 00 ST ot oo UORESI[ETY 1955y
90 ¢91 00 5TS oT'E 0Z°E uoResiEdy 985y
00 051 00 06 090 090 dIM pue 334
¥T 49T 05 8¢ S 1 S50 050 Ansreng
b €02 08 2EE1 559 [0 7] S/ T UOHBIISIUILPY [213Uas)
07 807 05 ZEE'T ok9 () [eJ2uag) - Buunooay ase)
¥5 508 ST 9287 56 s b 0oe sLe MaIADY PUR OULT 5T
00 841 Q0 0L 0k 0 ok0 Bununoday asen
86 vbZ S¢ 8E0°9 59 pZ 59 LT STt SLT Bujuue)g pur vopensjLIPY

7 ey AuH IBeay 3 SINGH[R0) ) JRUBISSHOId S0 1IN [ Sialrueyy SISuME f SiaHe) JuIWUodey
»oy el ’

ST0¢ 1sn6NY €7 03 $T0Z Aerugad 5z pouad U3 Joy pabieyp awn)

(uonensiuupy ul) paliwr] sadiatas Hoddng sunqup

q xipuaddy

S10Z/80/C1 pajuLd vadal 1500 poLad - HodaY 6 dIS dud




Appendix E

TRIBUNE BUSINESS SYSTEMS LIMITED
STATEMENT OF EXPENSES FOR THE PERIOD FROM 17 JULY 2015 TO 13 AUGUST 2015

Expenses for the penod
Expenses between 17 July 2015 and 13
August 2015 (£)

Administrators’ Remuneration 11,053
Corporation Tax 6
Bank Charges 83

11,141




TRIBUNE CONSULTING SERVICES LIMITED
STATEMENT OF EXPENSES FOR THE PERIOD FROM 17 JULY 2015 TO 13 AUGUST 2015

Expenses

Expenses for the penod
between 17 July 2015 and 13
August 2015 (£)

Corporation Tax

Administrators’ Remuneration

373
4

376]

Appendix E



TRIBUNE SUPPORT SERVICES LIMITED

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES FOR THE PERIOD FROM 17 JULY 2015 TO 13 AUGUST 2015

Expenses

Expenses for the period
between 17 July 2015 and 13
August 2015 (£)

Administrators' Remuneration

198

198|

Appendix E



i
3
'
'
I

Appendix C1

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

STATEMENT OF THE PROPOSALS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS OF TRIBUNE BUSINESS

SYSTEMS LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION)

PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49(1) OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (The Act)

AND RULE 2.33 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (The Rules)

1. The Joint Administrators think that objective {a) of the administration, as detailed in Paragraph
3(1) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, will not be achieved due to the tevel of the
Company’s historic habilites. As such, it 1s envisaged that objective (b) will be achieved, a
better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company had
been wound-up {without first being in administration)

2. The Joint Admimstrators make the following proposals for achteving the objective set out
above:

a)

b)

<)

d)

They continue to manage the business, affars and property of the Company in order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration. In particular that they:

I Dispose of the Company’s ownership of such assets at such time on such
terms as they consider expedient.

i Investigate and, If appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may
have against any person, fims or company whether in contract or
otherwise, including any officer or former officer of the Company or any
person, firm or company which supplies or has supplied goods or services to
the Company.

. In addition, they do all such things and generally exercise all therr powers
as Administrators as they in their discretion consider desirable or expedient
in order to achieve the purpose of the administration or protect and
preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those
assets, or of any purpose incidental to these proposals.

The administration shall continue (subject to the statutory provisions relating to automatic
termination) until the realisable assets of the Company have been realised and all labiiities
incurred during the administration have been discharged or until such a time as deemed
appropriate by the Administrators, At this stage the Company shall be dissolved or placed
(nto iquidation as outlined below.

If they think the Company has no property which might permit a distribution to its
unsecured creditors, or if they also consider that an exit from the administration into
iiqwdation 1s not appropriate they will send a notice to the Registrar of Companies in
accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and three months
after the filing of the notice the Company will be deemed to be dissolved.

If they are of the view that it 1s appropriate for the Company to move from administration
nto liquidation, whether compulsory or voluntary, the Joint Administrators be authorised to
take steps to place the Company into whichever liquidation process they, at their discretion,
deem appropriate, Pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986,
should the creditors not nominate a Liquidator, the proposed Liquidators are to be Philp
Lewis Armstrong and Geoffrey Paul Rowley. Any act to be done by the Joint Liquidators
may be done by all or any one of them Pursuant to Para 83(7)(a) and Rule 2.117A{2)(h}
of the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liquidator, provided that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of these proposals and
before these proposals are approved




If, at the meeting of creditors convened under paragraph 51 of Schedule Bl of the Act, a
creditors committee 1s apponted, the following sections of the Administrators” proposals, (f, g, h
and 1) will require the determination of the creditors committee If a creditors’ commuittee is not
appointed the resolutions will be put to the meeting of creditors.

e) The Joint Administrators’ fees plus VAT should be approved on a time cost basis charged at
the charge out rates prevailing at the time the work 1s undertaken. A schedule of current
charge out rates are set out 1n Appendix D.

) Mileage can be recharged at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevaling at the time the
mileage was incurred

g) The Joint Administrators’ discharge from hability shall teke effect in accordance with
Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Act 30 days following either the Company entering into
hquidation or filing the notice of maving from administration to dissolution.

The following resolution is subject to approval under the Insolvency Rules 1986
Rule 2.67A and is not part of the proposals subject to approval under Paragraph
53 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

h) That the unpaid pre-administration costs as set out In Appendix F be approved and that the
Joint Administrators be authorised to draw such sums from any funds In hand as an
expense of the administrabion,

Dated this 16 April 2014

Lewis Armstrong
Joint Administrator
Insolvency Practitioner Licensed In the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England & Wales

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Philip Lewis
Armstrong and Geoffrey Paul Rowley who were appointed Joint Administrators on 25 February

2014




Appendix C2
THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

STATEMENT OF THE PROPOSALS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS OF TRIBUNE CONSULTING
SERVICES LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION)

PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49(1) OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (The Act)
AND RULE 2,33 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (The Rules)

1. The Joint Administrators think that objective (a) of the administration, as detailed in Paragraph
3(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1986, will not be achieved due to the level of the
Company’s historic liabilities As such, it is envisaged that objective (b) will be achieved, a
better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be hkely i the Company had
been wound-up (without first being In adminlstration).

2. The Joint Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the objective set out
above:

a They continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration  In particutar that they
[ Dispose of the Company’s ownership of such assets at such time on such
terms as they consider expedient

u. Investigate and, If appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may
have against any person, firms or company whether n contract or
atherwise, including any officer or former officer of the Company or any
person, firm or company which supplies or has supplied goods or services to
the Company.

u.  In addition, they do all such things and generally exercise all thewr powers
as Administrators as they in ther discretion consider desirable or expedient
in order to achieve ‘the purpose of the admmistration or protect and
preserve the assets of the Company or maximuse the realisations of those
assets, or of any purpose Incidental to these proposals,

b The administration shall continue (subject to the statutory provisions relating to automatic
termination) until the realisable assets of the Company have been realised and all llabilities
incurred dunng the administration have been discharged or untll such a time as deemed
appropriate by the Admiunistrators At this stage the Company shall be dissolved or placed
into liquidation as outhned below,

c. If they think the Company has no property which might permit a distribution to its
unsecured creditors, or If they also consider that an exit from the administration Into
liguidation I1s not appropriate they will send a notice to the Registrar of Companies In
accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and three months
after the filing of the notice the Company will be deemed to be dissolved,

d. If they are of the view that it Is appropriate for the Company to move from administration
into liquidation, whether compulsory or voluntary, the Joint Administrators be authorised to
take steps to place the Company Into whichever liquidation process they, at their discretion,
deem appropriate Pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986,
should the creditors not nominate a Liquidator; the proposed Liquidators are to be Philip
Lewis Armstrong and Geoffrey Paul Rowley. Any act to be done by the Joint Liuidators
may be done by all or any one of them Pursuant to Para 83(7)(a) and Rule 2.117A(2)(b) of
the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liquidator, provided that the nomination is made after the recelpt of these proposals and
before these proposals are approved




If, at the meeting of creditors convened under paragraph 51 of Schedule Bl of the Act, a
creditors committee is appointed, the following sections of the Administrators’ proposals, (f, g, h
and 1) will require the determination of the creditors committee. If & creditors’ committee is not
appointed the resolutions will be put to the meeting of creditors.

e. The Joint Admimistrators’ fees plus VAT should be approved on a time cost basis charged at
the charge out rates prevailing at the time the work i1s undertaken A schedule of current
charge out rates are set out in Appendix D,

f,  Mieage can be recharged at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the time the
mileage was incurred -

g The Jont Administrators’ discharge from liability shall take effect in accordance with
Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Act 30 days following either the Company entering into
liquidation or fikng the notice of moving from administration to dissolution

The following resolution is subject to approval under the Insolvency Rules 1986
Rule 2.67A and is not part of the proposals subject to approval under Paragraph
53 of the Insolvency Act 1986,

h. That the unpaid pre-administration costs as set out in Appendix F be approved and that the
Joint Admenistrators be authonsed to draw such sums from any funds in hand as an expense
of the administration

Dated this 16 April 2014

PHITIp Lewis Armstrong
Joint Administrator
Insolvency Practitioner Licensed in the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England & Wales

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal hability.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Philip Lewis
Armstrong and Geoffrey Paul Rowley who were appointed Joint Administrators on 25 February

2014




Appendix C3
THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

STATEMENT OF THE PROPOSALS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS OF TRIBUNE SUPPORT
SERVICES LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION)

PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49(1) OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (The Act)
AND RULE 2.33 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (The Rules)

1 The Joint Administrators think that objective {(a) of the adminlistration, as detalled in Paragraph
3(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, will not be achieved due to the level of the
Company's historic labililies As such, it 1s envisaged that objective (b) will be achieved, &
better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company had
been wound-up (without first being 1n admimistration),

2 The Joint Administrators make the following proposals for achteving the objective set out
above:

a. They continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company In order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration. In particular that they:

I.  Dispose of the Company's ownership of such assets at such time on such
terms as they consider expedient.

i Investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may
have against any person, firms or company whether in contract or
otherwise, mncluding any officer or former officer of the Company or any
person, firm or company which supplies or has supplhed goods or services to
the Company,

I In addiion, they do all such things and generally exercise all thelr powers
as Administrators as they in thew discretion consider deslrable or expedient
n order to achteve the purpose of the admunistration or protect and
preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those
assets, or of any purpose (inadental to these proposais.

b, The administration shall continue (subject to the statutory provisions relating to automatic
termination) until the realisable assets of the Company have been realised and all liabilities
incurred during the adminmistration have been discharged or untif such a time as deemed |
appropriate by the Administrators At this stage the Company shall be dissolved or placed
into liquidation as outlined below,

c. If they think the Company has no property which might permit a distribution to its
unsecured creditors, or If they also consider that an exit from the adminstrabion into
liqudation s not appropriate they will send a notice to the Registrar of Companies in
accordance wlith Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 and three months
after the filing of the notice the Company will be deemed to be dissolved.

d. If they are of the view that it 1s appropriate for the Company to move from administration
into iquidation, whether compulsory or voluntary, the Joint Administrators be authorised to
take steps to place the Company into whichever liquidaticn process they, at their discretion,
deem appropriate  Pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986,
should the creditors not nominate a Liquidator; the proposed Liquidators are to be Philip
Lewts Armstrong and Geoffrey Paul Rowley Any act to be done by the Joint Liquidators
may be done by all or any one of them Pursuant to Para 83(7)(a) and Rule 2,117A(2)(b) of
the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liquidator, provided that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of these proposals and
before these proposals are approved




If, at the meeting of creditors convened under paragraph 51 of Schedule Bl of the Act, a
creditors committee |s appointed, the foillowing sections of the Administrators’ propaosals, (f, g, h
and 1) will require the determination of the creditors committee. If a creditors’ committee is not
appointed the resolutions will be put to the meeting of creditors.

e. The Joint Administrators’ fees plus VAT should be approved on a time cost basis charged at
the charge out rates prevailing at the time the work Is undertaken A schedule of current
charge out rates are set out in Appendix D

f. Mileage can be recharged at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the time the
mileage was incurred

g. The Joint Administrators’ discharge from lability shall take effect in accordance with
Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Act 30 days following either the Company entering into
hiquidation or filng the notice of moving from administration to dissolution

The following resolution Is subject to approval under the Insolvency Rules 1986
Rule 2.67A and is not part of the proposals subject to approval under Paragraph
53 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

h  That the unpaid pre-administration costs as set out in Appendix F be approved and that the
Joint Administrators be authorised to draw such sums from any funds in hand as an expense
of the administration.

Dated this 16 April 2014

Lewis Armstrong
Joint Administrator
Insolvency Practitioner Licensed in the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in

England & Wales

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal hability.

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Philip Lewis
Armstrong and Geoffrey Paul Rowley who were appointed Joint Administrators on 25 February

2014




